
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS DAUGAARD, Governor of South Dakota, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,
Respondents.

SOUTHERN MISSOURI RECYCLING AND
WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,
Respondents.

PAM HEIN, State's Attorney of
Charles Mix County, South Dakota, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR COLIN SOUKUP,
REPRESENTING THE FRANK SOUKUP
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND
DAN CIMPL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY R. WHALEN
WHALEN LAW OFFICE, P.C.
P.O. Box 127
Lake Andes, SD 57356
Telephone: 605-487-7645
E-mail: whalawtim@cme.coop
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colin
Soukup, representing the Frank
Soukup Family Limited
Partnership, and Dan Cimpl*

RECEIVED

FEB 24 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> LANDOWNERS	1
A. Hostilities of the USA/YST toward the landowners	1
B. Historical aspects of landowners' inter- ests	4
ARGUMENT	9
A. Impact upon the landowners	9
1. Justifiable expectations of the land- owners	9
2. Effects of the litigation on the land- owners	11
3. Adverse alteration of the status quo	14
a) Landowner rights	14
b) Criminal jurisdiction	17
c) Insurance and marketability is- sues	19
B. Discriminatory effect of <i>Podhradsky</i>	21
C. Conflicts of the decisions	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bruguier v. Class</i> , 599 N.W.2d 364 (1999).....	11
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425, 95 S.Ct. 1082, 43 L.Ed.2d 300 (1975).....	25
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399, 114 S.Ct. 958, 127 L.Ed.2d 252 (1994).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981).....	7
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. et al.</i> , 554 U.S. 316, 128 S.Ct. 2709, 171 L.Ed.2d 457 (2008).....	7
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584, 97 S.Ct. 1361, 51 L.Ed.2d 660 (1977).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329, 118 S.Ct. 789, 139 L.Ed.2d 773 (1998) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Greger</i> , 559 N.W.2d 854 (S.D. 1997)	24
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 117 S.Ct. 1404, 137 L.Ed.2d 661 (1997).....	7, 22
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 577 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2009) (original opinion).....	4, 5
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010) (amended opinion).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Southern Missouri Waste Management Dist.</i> , 890 F.Supp. 878 (D.S.D. 1995)	12
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 606 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	5, 7
